Financial adviser to the Company

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 13 June 2022 (the

‘‘Announcement’’) in relation to, amongst other things, the Acquisition. Capitalised terms

used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement, unless

the context otherwise requires.

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent for the Completion under

the Sale and Purchase Agreement have been fulfilled and the Completion took place on

4 July 2022. The Company allotted and issued 66,666,663 Consideration Shares to the

Vendors in accordance with the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. Following the

Completion, the Target Company will become an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of

the Company and the financial results of the Target Company will be consolidated into

the financial statements of the Group.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and upon the Completion:

Shareholder

Immediately before

the Completion

Immediately after

the Completion

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Team Sunny International Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 136,755,500 28.19 136,755,500 24.79

Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (Note 2) 5,578 0.01 5,578 0.01

Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping (Note 3) 900,000 0.18 900,000 0.16

Vendor A (Note 4) — — 8,886,666 1.61

Vendor B (Note 4) — — 11,113,333 2.01

Vendor C (Note 4) — — 6,666,666 1.21

Vendor D (Note 4) — — 16,666,666 3.02

Vendor E (Note 4) — — 16,666,666 3.02

Vendor F (Note 4) — — 6,666,666 1.21

Other public Shareholders 347,401,205 71.62 347,401,205 62.96

Total 485,062,283 100.00 551,728,946 100.00

Notes:

1. Team Sunny International Holdings Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Hin Shek, the

Chairman, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company, whose is deemed to

be interested in 136,755,500 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson is an executive Director and personally interested in 5,578 Shares.

3. Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping is an executive Director and personally interested in 900,000 Shares.

4. The Consideration Shares are subject to Lock-up Period and during the Lock-up Period, the

Consideration Shares are held in escrow by the Escrow Agent pursuant to the terms and conditions of